

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

In re TRUMP ENTERTAINMENT RESORTS, INC., TRUMP  
ENTERTAINMENT RESORTS HOLDINGS, L.P., TRUMP PLAZA  
ASSOCIATES, LLC, TRUMP MARINA ASSOCIATES, LLC, TRUMP TAJ  
MAHAL ASSOCIATES, LLC, TRUMP ENTERTAINMENT RESORTS  
DEVELOPMENT CO., LLC, TER DEVELOPMENT CO., LLC, and  
TERH LP INC.,

*Debtors-Appellees,*

UNITE HERE LOCAL 54,

*Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

---

**BRIEF FOR DEBTORS-APPELLEES**

---

Kristopher M. Hansen  
Kenneth Pasquale  
Erez E. Gilad  
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP  
180 Maiden Lane  
New York, NY 10038  
Telephone: (212) 806-5400  
Facsimile: (212) 806-6006  
*(Appearances continue on inside cover)*

Roy T. Englert, Jr.  
Joshua S. Bolian  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP  
1801 K Street N.W., Suite 411  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 775-4500  
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510  
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

February 5, 2015

*Counsel for Debtors-Appellees*

---

*(Appearances continued from cover)*

Matthew B. Lunn  
Robert F. Poppiti, Jr.  
Ian J. Bambrick  
Ashley E. Markow  
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT  
& TAYLOR, LLP  
Rodney Square  
1000 N. King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 571-6600  
Facsimile: (302) 571-1253

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	4
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS .....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
A.    Legal Background .....	4
B.    Factual Background.....	7
C.    The Bankruptcy Court’s Order and Opinion.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    The Plain Meaning of Section 1113 Demonstrates That Debtors May Reject Expired Collective Bargaining Agreements.....	15
A.    “Collective Bargaining Agreement” Does Not Mean “Unexpired Collective Bargaining Agreement”.....	16
B.    The Distinction Between Contractual Obligations and Statutory Obligations Does Not Support a Different Result.....	21
II.   The Statutory Scheme Further Shows That Section 1113 Applies to Expired Collective Bargaining Agreements .....	24
A.    Section 365 Does Not Limit Section 1113, but the Debtors Prevail Even if It Does .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Term “Executory” Does Not Limit Section 1113, Because Congress Used It Only in Section 365 .....	26
2. The History of Section 1113’s Enactment Shows That Section 1113 Established a New, Collective-Bargaining-Specific Regime, not a Gloss on Section 365.....	28
3. The Debtors Prevail Even If the Term “Executory” in Section 365 Limits Section 1113 .....	31
B. A Debtor’s Ability to “Terminate” Collective Bargaining Agreements Does Not Restrict the Meaning of “Collective Bargaining Agreement” .....	33
C. Section 1113(e) Supports the Bankruptcy Court’s Holding.....	35
III. The Bankruptcy Court’s Interpretation of Section 1113, Unlike the Union’s, Is Consistent with the Policies Animating the Bankruptcy Code and Labor Law .....	38
A. The Bankruptcy Court’s Interpretation Is Consistent with the Policies Behind Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	39
B. The Bankruptcy Court’s Interpretation Is Also Consistent with the Policies of Section 1113, Which Include Protecting Unions.....	41
IV. The Union’s Interpretation of Section 1113 Would Produce Grave Anomalies that the Bankruptcy Court’s Interpretation Avoids .....	47
A. The Union’s Interpretation of Section 1113 Would “Protect Labor” by Firing Workers, Provide More Protection After a Contract Expires than Before, Give Small Differences in Timing an Outsized Role, and Conflict with Interpretations of Similar Statutes .....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The “Anomalies” that the Union Attributes to the Bankruptcy Court’s Interpretation of Section 1113 Are Not Actually Anomalies .....	53
CONCLUSION .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Accurate Die Casting Co.</i> , 292 N.L.R.B. 982 (1989) .....	18, 42
<i>Am. Flint Glass Workers Union v. Anchor Resolution Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	54
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	34
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	17
<i>Burlingham v. Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913) .....	39
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....	40
<i>Cinicola v. Scharffenberger</i> , 248 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	51
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	17
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989) .....	52
<i>Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Chicago, R.I. &amp; P. Ry.</i> , 294 U.S. 648 (1935) .....	40
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	24
<i>Derrico v. Sheehan Emergency Hosp.</i> , 844 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	19, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dick ex rel. Amended Hilbert Residence Maint. Trust v. Conseco, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Erie Brush &amp; Mfg. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Fairfax’s Devisee v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 11 (7 Cranch) U.S. 603 (1812).....	50
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011) .....	17
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	18
<i>Gloria Mfg. Corp. v. Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union</i> , 734 F.2d 1020 (4th Cir. 1984) (per curiam) .....	32
<i>Graphic Commc’ns Int’l Union, Local 508 v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	45
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	17, 27
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981) (per curiam).....	27
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	19
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	39
<i>In re 710 Long Ridge Rd. Operating Co.</i> , No. 13-13653 DHS, 2013 WL 796721 (Bankr. D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2013) .....	36
<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , 471 B.R. 51 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Blue Diamond Coal Co.</i> , 160 B.R. 574 (E.D. Tenn. 1993) .....	30
<i>In re Century Brass Prods., Inc.</i> , 795 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	43
<i>In re Columbia Gas Sys. Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	26, 32
<i>In re Exide Techs.</i> , 607 F.3d 957 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	26, 32, 40
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>In re Jason Realty, L.P.</i> , 59 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>In re Makowka</i> , 754 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>In re Murexco Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 60 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>In re Northwest Airlines Corp.</i> , 483 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	20, 21, 30, 52
<i>In re Penn Traffic Co.</i> , 524 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>In re Pesce Baking Co.</i> , 43 B.R. 949 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1984) .....	32
<i>In re Pomona Valley Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>In re Roth American, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 949 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>In re United Press Int’l, Inc.</i> , 134 B.R. 507 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	37
<i>In re Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 973 F.2d 1065 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	54
<i>In re Visual Indus., Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>In re Waste Sys. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 280 B.R. 824 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002) .....	32
<i>Intermountain Rural Elec. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 984 F.2d 1562 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Laborers Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	22, 23
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014) .....	26
<i>Luden’s Inc. v. Local Union No. 6 of Bakery, Confectionery &amp; Tobacco Workers</i> , 28 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers</i> , 856 F.2d 579 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	56
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mile-Hi Metal Sys., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 731480 (N.L.R.B.G.C. July 30, 1986).....	6
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk Redevelopment &amp; Hous. Auth. v. Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983).....	50
<i>Office &amp; Prof’l Emps. Ins. Trust Fund v. Laborers Funds Admin. Office of N. Cal., Inc.</i> , 783 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	40
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	27, 28
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011).....	47
<i>RBE Electronics</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 80 (1995).....	45
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012).....	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	27
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013) .....	28
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....	47
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. ICC</i> , 681 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	18, 39
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 328 v. Almac’s Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	47
<i>Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 791 F.2d 1074 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 303 .....	51
11 U.S.C. § 365 .....	14, 25
§ 365(a).....	18, 26, 54
§ 365(g).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 502(g)(1).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1113 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1113(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1113(b).....	27, 51, 56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 1113(b)(1) .....	9
§ 1113(b)(1)(A) .....	5, 42, 48, 56
§ 1113(b)(1)(B) .....	5
§ 1113(b)(2) .....	5, 42, 43
§ 1113(c) .....	5, 16, 27
§ 1113(c)(2) .....	5, 56
§ 1113(c)(3) .....	5, 42, 46
§ 1113(d)(1) .....	45, 54
§ 1113(d)(2) .....	33, 45
§ 1113(e) .....	27, 30, 36, 37
§ 1113(f).....	27, 56
11 U.S.C. § 1125(b) .....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1126(a).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(A).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	4
§ 158(a)(5) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1392(a) .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1145 .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
45 U.S.C. §§ 151-188 .....	52
25 Del. C. § 5515(b).....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:42-5 .....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 30(b)(1) .....	7
 <b>Legislative History</b>	
130 Cong. Rec. H7495 (daily ed. June 29, 1984).....	41
130 Cong. Rec. S8892 (daily ed. June 29, 1984).....	38
130 Cong. Rec. S8898 (daily ed. June 29, 1984).....	42
130 Cong. Rec. S8900 (daily ed. June 29, 1984).....	43
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Michael St. Patrick Baxter, <i>Is There A Claim for Damages from the Rejection of A Collective Bargaining Agreement Under Section 1113 of the Bankruptcy Code?</i> , 12 Bankr. Dev. J. 703 (1996) .....	30
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	17
Richard L. Merrick, <i>The Bankruptcy Dynamics of Collective Bargaining Agreements</i> , 19 J. Marshall L. Rev. 301 (1986).....	31
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012) .....	39
Henry J. Sommer & Alan N. Resnick eds., <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2014).....	33, 37, 52
